16
MultiGuard (2&4 Elements)
AVX Multilayer Ceramic
Transient Voltage Suppression Arrays
ESD Protection for CMOS and Bi Polar Systems
4 Element
GENERAL DESCRIPTION AND COMMENTS
2 Element
AVX Working Breakdown Clamping Peak Transient
Part Number Voltage Voltage Voltage Current Energy Capacitance
Element
Symbol VWM VB VC Ipeak Etrans C
Units Volts (max.) Volts Volts (max.) Amp (max.) Joules (max.) pF (typ.)
Chip Size
Test Condition <50µA 1mA DC 8/20µS 8/20µs 10/1000µS
0.5Vrms @:
1 MHz
MG064S05A150 _ _ 5.6 6.8 - 9.3 15.5 30 0.1 825
4 Element MG064S09A200 _ _ 9.0 10.0 - 14.0 20 30 0.1 550
MG064S14A300 _ _ 14.0 14.7 - 20.3 30 30 0.1 4250612 Chip MG064S18A400 _ _ 18.0 20.4 - 28.0 40 30 0.1 225
MG064L18X500 _ _ ≤18.0 N/A 50 20 0.05 75
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS PER ELEMENT
Termination Finish: P = Ni/Sn Alloy (Plated)
Q = 100% Sn
X = Pt/Pd/Ag (Non-Plated)
Packaging (Pcs/Reel): see page 2
MG052S05A150 _ _ 5.6 6.8 - 9.3 15.5 30 0.1 825
2 Element MG052S09A200 _ _ 9.0 10.0 - 14.0 20 30 0.1 550
MG052S14A300 _ _ 14.0 14.7 - 20.3 30 30 0.1 4250508 Chip MG052S18A400 _ _ 18.0 20.4 - 28.0 40 30 0.1 225
MG052L18X500 _ _ ≤18.0 N/A 50 20 0.05 <75
MG054S05X150 _ _ 5.6 6.8 - 10.3 17.5 20 50 410
4 Element MG054S09X200 _ _ 9.0 10.0 - 15.0 22 20 50 290
MG054S14X300 _ _ 14.0 14.7 - 22.0 32 20 50 1500508 Chip MG054S18X400 _ _ 18.0 20.4 - 28.0 42 20 50 110
MG054L18V500 _ _ 18.0 N/A 52 15 50 50
2 Element MG042S05X150 _ _ 5.6 7.6 - 9.3 15.5 20 0.05 360
0405 Chip MG042L14V400 _ _ 14.0 16.5 - 20.5 40 15 0.02 40
MG042L18V500 _ _ 18.0 22.5 - 28.0 50 15 0.02 40
AVX’s Transient Voltage Suppression (TVS) Arrays address
six trends in today’s electronic circuits: (1) mandatory ESD
protection, (2) mandatory EMI control, (3) signal integrity
improvement, (4) PCB downsizing, (5) reduced component

R = 4,000
T = 10,000
HOW TO ORDER
SIZE: 0508 SIZE: 0612SIZE: 0405 SIZE: 0508
18
MultiGuard (2 & 4 Elements)
AVX Multilayer Ceramic
Transient Voltage Suppression Arrays
ESD Protection for CMOS and Bi Polar Systems
5.6V
25
20
15
10
5
0
10-9 10-6 10-3 10+0 10+3
Current (A)
V
ol
ta
ge
 (V
)
MG064S05A150
9.0V and 14.0V
50
40
30
20
10
0
10-9 10-6 10-3 10+0 10+3
Current (A)
V
ol
ta
ge
 (V
)
MG064S09A200 MG064S14A300
MG064L18X500
70
60
50
40
20
30
10
10-9 10-6 10-3 10+0 10+3
Current (A)
V
ol
ta
ge
 (V
)
MG064L18X500
 18V
100
80
60
40
20
0
10-9 10-6 10-3 10+0 10+3
Current (A)
V